aforesaid, and the sum of four hundred and ninety and seventy-five one-hundredths (490 75-100) dollars as damages sustained by them by reason of the expenditure of funds by them for the improvement of said land; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-

That the sum of seven hundred and sixty-two \$762.88 approand eighty-eight one-hundredths (762 88-100) dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the relief and reimbursement of the said Albert Swenson, Tharald Hobe, F. Gabrialson and Freeman Keen, their successors or assigns, as their interest may be made to appear under the proper assignments on said land commissioner's certificate, and the state auditor is hereby directed to draw his warrant upon the state treasurer for said sum in favor of the said Albert Swenson, Tharald Hobe, F. Gabrialson and Freeman Keen, or their proper successors or assigns.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1899.

CHAPTER 283.

H. F. No. 632.

An act to appropriate money for the general expenses General apof the state government and for other purposes.

propriation

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That the sums of money hereinafter Section 1. named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes named in the following sections of this act.

Miscellaneous appropriations for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), and for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901).

First-For expenses examining, appraising and selling Expenses sale state lands, estimating and scaling pine timber, detect- \$12,000, 1900. ing trespass upon and caring for the public lands belonging to the state; for inspecting the output of iron ore and other minerals on state lands, and for expenses

Miscellaneous for fiscal years ending July 31, 1900, and 1901.

incurred in prosecutions for trespass upon public lands of the state, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), twelve thousand dollars (\$12,000).

1901, \$12,000, sale lands.

Second—For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), twelve thousand dollars (\$12,000).

Sale swamp lands year 1900, \$2.000. Third—For expenses in selecting and examining swamp lands for the grant of state institutions, and examining vacant government lands for indemnity school land selections, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

Same, year 1901, \$2,000.

Fourth—For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

Fees registers and receivers U.S. land offices, 1900, \$200. Fifth—For the fees for registers and receivers of United States land offices in making abstracts of final entries of public lands for taxation, as provided by section one hundred and eighteen (118) of the general tax law, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), two hundred dollars (\$200).

Bame, year 1901, \$210. Sixth—For the same purposes, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), two hundred dollars (8200).

Fees referees district courts, year 1900, \$600. Seventh—For the payment of fees of referees of district courts as provided by section fifty-five (55) of the General Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1885) for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), six hundred dollars (\$600).

Same, year 1901, \$600. Eighth—For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), six hundred dollars (8600).

Requisitions fugitives from justice, year 1900, \$1,000.

Ninth—For payment of expenses of requisitions of fugitives from justice, and rewards for detecting criminals, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Same, year 1901, \$1,000. Tenth—For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Sheriffs taking prisoners to state prison, year 1900, \$8,500. Eleventh—For expenses for sheriffs conveying prisoners to state prison and reformatory, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), eight thousand five hundred dollars (\$8.500).

Same, year 1901, \$8,500. Twelfth—For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), eight thousand five hundred dollars (\$8,500).

Contingent expense, supreme court, \$750 per year. Thirteenth-For additional allowance for contingent expenses of the supreme court, for the fiscal year ending

July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), seven hundred and fifty dollars (\$750).

Fourteenth—For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), seven hundred and fifty dollars (8750).

Fifteenth--For mileage and per diem of the state board of equalization, for the fiscal year ending July thir- expenses, ty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), twenty-eight hundred dollars (82.800).

State board of equalization \$2,800 per

Sixteenth-For the same purposes for the fiscal year euding July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), twenty-eight hundred dollars (82,800).

Seventeenth-For the additional allowance for con- Contingent extingent expenses of the state auditor's and land commissioner's department for the fiscal year ending July thirtyfirst (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), four hundred dollars (\$400).

penses state auditor, \$400 per year.

Eighteenth—For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), ninteen hundred and one (1901), four hundred dollars (8400).

Nineteenth-For allowance for extra land clerks in the Extra land state auditor's office for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), twenty-seven hundred dollars (\$2,700).

clerks auditor's office, \$2,700 per

Twentieth—For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), twenty-seven hundred dollars (\$2,700).

Twenty-first-For allowance for extra clerks in the state auditor's office for the fiscal year ending July thirtyfirst (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Extra clerks auditor's office, \$1,000 per year.

Twenty-second—For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Twenty-third—For salary of state librarian's assistant, appointed under chapter twelve (12), General Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893), for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), nine hundred dollars (\$900).

Salary state librarian's arristant. \$900 per year.

Twenty-fourth-For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), nine hundred dollars (\$900).

Twenty-fifth-For extra janitors for the state capitol Extra fanitors for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen state capitol, \$1,800 per bundred (1900), in addition to other appropriations allowed, eighteen hundred dollars (\$1,800).

year.

Twenty-sixth-For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), eighteen hundred dollars (\$1.800).

Additional ralary engineer state capitol, \$300 per year. Twenty-seventh—Additional salary of the engineer of the state capitol, as authorized by chapter ninety-nine (99), General Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893), for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), three hundred dollars (\$300).

Twenty-eighth—For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred

and one (1901), three hundred dollars (\$300).

Capitol repairs and furnishing \$2,000 per year. Twenty-ninth—For repairs and furnishing capitol for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

Thirtieth—For the same purpose for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one

(1901), two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

Fuel and lights state capitol, \$4,500 per year. Thirty-first—For fuel, lights, water, etc., for the state capitol for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), four thousand five hundred dollars (\$4,500).

Thirty-second—For the same purposes for the year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), four thousand five hundred dollars (\$4,500).

Telephones state capitol, \$530 per year. Thirty-third—For rent of telephone instruments for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), five hundred and thirty dollars (\$530).

Thirty-fourth—For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), five hundred and thirty dollars (\$530).

Wolf bounty, \$6,000 per year.

Thirty-fifth—For payment of bounty for killing wolves for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), six thousand dollars (\$6,000).

Thirty sixth—For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), six thousand dollars (\$6,000).

Forest preservation, \$5,000 per year.

Thirty-seventh—For forest preservation, as provided by chapter one hundred and ninety-six (196). General Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five (1895), for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Thirty-eighth—For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Minnisota reports, \$3,400 per year. Thirty-ninth—For the purchase of Minnesota reports, as provided by law, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), thirty-four hundred dollars (\$3,400).

Fortieth—For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), thirty-four hundred dollars (\$3,400).

Printing 1900, \$22,000. Forty-first—For printing, advertising and binding, as may be provided by contract, for the several state depart-

ments and offices, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), twenty-two thousand dollars (\$22,000).

Forty-second—For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), fifty-five thousand dollars (\$55,000).

Forty-third—For salary of the deputy insurance commissioner, as now provided by law, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), three hundred dollars (\$300).

Forty-fourth—For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), three hundred dollars (\$300).

Forty-fifth—For the payment of expressage and exchange on remittances of county treasurers to the state treasurer and expense of collecting bonds and coupons, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), five hundred dollars (\$500).

Forty-sixth—For the same purposes, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), five hundred dollars (\$500).

Forty-seventh—For the contingent fund of the attorney general, in addition to the annual appropriation heretofore established by law, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), four thousand five hundred dollars (\$4,500).

Forty-eighth—For the same purposes, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), three thousand five hundred dollars (\$3,500).

Forty-ninth—For the railroad and warehouse commission, for carrying out the provisions of the several laws under which they act, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Fiftieth—For the same purposes, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Fifty-first—For the improvement, care and maintenance of the state park at the Dalles of the St. Croix, for the fiscal year ending July thiry-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), seven hundred dollars (\$700). For the maintenance of the state park of the Dalles of St. Croix, four hundred dollars (\$400), available at once. And there is hereby appropriated one thousand dollars (\$1,000), or so much thereof as is necessary to provide for the payment of lands as per report of the state park of the Dalles of St. Croix commission, filed with the governor, auditor and attorney general, August twelfth (12th), eighteen hundred and ninety-five (1895), in accordance

Printing 1901, \$55,000.

Salary deputy insurance commissioner, \$300 per year.

Expressage on bonds, remittances, etc., \$500 per year.

Contingent fund attorney general, \$4,500, 1900.

1901, \$3,500.

Railroad and warehouse commission, \$5,000 per year.

State park, Dalles St. Croix, \$700 per year. with chapter one hundred and sixty-nine (169), laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five (1895).

Fifty-second—For the same purposes, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), seven hundred dollars (\$700).

Fifty-third—For printing the proceedings of the Minnesota Educational Association for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), four hundred dollars (\$400).

Fifty-fourth—For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one

(1901), four hundred dollars (\$400).

Fifty-fifth—For expenses of the state board of health in establishing and maintaining a laboratory, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$7,500).

Fifty-sixth—For the same purposes, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$7,500).

Fifty-seventh—For the expenses of the state board of health, in addition to the annual appropriation heretofore established by law, for preventing the spread of contagious or infectious diseases among cattle, horses, or other domestic animals, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500).

Fifty-eighth—For the same purposes, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500).

Fifty-ninth—For the expenses of the Minnesota Historical Society, in addition to the annual appropriations heretofore established by law, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Sixtieth—For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1.500).

Sixty-first—For enforcing the provisions of chapter two hundred and ninety-one (291). General Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven (1897), relating to the deportation of non-resident insane, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), three thousand five hundred dollars (\$3,500).

Sixty-second—For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Sixty-third—For printing the quarterly bulletins of the board of corrections and charities for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), one hundred and twenty dollars (\$120).

Printing proceedings educational association, \$400 per year.

State board of health expenses, \$7,500 per year.

State board of health, prevention spread of contagious diseases, \$2,500 per year.

Historical society expenses, \$1,500 per year.

Expenses deportation of insane \$3,500 year 1900.

Year 1901, \$5.000.

Bulletins board of corrections and charities, \$120 per year.

Sixty-fourth—For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), one hundred and twenty dollars (\$120).

Sixty-fifth—For the use of the board of regents of the university in providing care and treatment for crippled and deformed children under the provisions of chapter two hundred and eighty-nine (289), General Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven (1897), for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), eight thousand dollars (\$8,000).

Use board of regents care crippled children, \$8,000 per year.

Sixty-sixth—For the same purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), eight thousand dollars (\$8,000).

Sixty-seventh—For the use of the state board of corrections and charities, in compiling the analyzed accounts of the expenditures of institutions now or hereafter under their charge, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1.500).

Board of corrections and charities compiling accounts, \$1,500 per year.

Sixty-eighth-For the same purposes, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901), one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Sixty-ninth—For printing and binding one thousand (1,000) copies of the eighth biennial report of the state board of corrections and charities for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900), four hundred dollars (\$400).

Report of board of corrections and charities, \$400.

Sec. 3. Miscellaneous appropriations for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-nine (1899):

First—For publishing laws of the legislature for the session of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine (1899), forty thousand dollars (\$40,000).

Publishing laws, \$40,000.

Second-For refunding to the Williams Gasoline En- Refunding fee gine Works an incorporation fee paid in error, same be- collected, \$50. ing a manufacturing corporation exempt under the law, fifty dollars (\$50).

erroneously

Third—For reports from commercial agencies on securities on state depositories' bonds, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Reports commercial agencies, \$500.

Fourth—Contingent fund for conducting examinations providing for state certification of teachers by the department of public instruction, seven hundred and fifty dollars (\$750).

Teachers' certificates, \$750.

Fifth—For enforcing the provisions of chapter two hundred and ninety-one (291), General Laws of eighteen ing non-resihundred and ninety-seven (1897), relating to the deportation of non-resident insane, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1.500).

Enforcement of law, deportdent insane,

Supplies to legislature before session, \$1,010.06,

Claim Keystone File Co, \$1,000.

Seventh report corrections and charities, \$125.

Investigation county care chronic insane, \$400.

Improvement Itasca State Park, \$400.

Summer training schools, \$5,000.

Provide copies of "Minnesota Civil and Indian Wars," \$4,500.

Salary deputy insurance commissioner, \$191.66.

Governor's contingent expense, \$1,000 Repair state capitol, \$500,

Board of equal ization, \$1,407.59. Sixth—To pay the claim of the Pioneer Press Company for supplies furnished the house and senate prior to the opening of the session, one thousand and ten and ninely-six one-hundredths dollars (\$1,010.96).

Seventh—To pay claim of the Keystone File Company, for file binders furnished the legislative session of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven (1897), one thousand dollars (\$1,000); provided, that said sum be accepted by said company in full settlement of their claim.

Eighth—For printing five hundred (500) copies of the seventh biennial report of the state board of corrections and charities, one hundred and twenty-five dollars (\$125).

Ninth—For refunding the amount expended by the state board of corrections and charities in investigating county care of the chronic insane, four hundred dollars (\$400).

Tenth—For improvements in Itasca State Park, to be expended by the park commissioners under the direction of the state auditor, four hundred dollars (\$400).

Eleventh—For the expenses of the department of public instruction in conducting summer training schools, five thousand dollars (\$5,000), it being intended that the amount expended for this purpose in any one year shall not exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000), and that the department of public instruction shall anticipate each year fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000) of the standing annual appropriation available for the next succeeding year.

Twelfth—To provide for five thousand (5,000) additional copies of the second volume of "Minnesota in the Civil and Indian Wars, 1861-1865," to be distributed in the manner prescribed for the distribution of the first edition, and to be published under the supervision of the commissioners appointed by the act of April sixteen (16), eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889), and whose services, including the editing, are to be without compensation, four thousand five hundred dollars (\$4.500).

Sec. 4. Appropriations for deficiencies:

First—For salary of the deputy insurance commissioner, as provided by law, one hundred ninety-one and sixty-six one-hundredths dollars (\$191.66).

Second—For contingent expenses in the office of the governor, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Third—For repairing and furnishing capitol building, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Fourth—For state board of equalization account, sessions of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven (1897) and one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight (1898), fourteen hundred seven and fifty-nine one-hundredths dollars (\$1,407.59).

Fifth—For expenses of sheriffs in conveying prisoners sheriffs, \$3,000 to the prison and reformatory, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Sixth—For publishing constitutional amendments in newspapers in eighteen hundred and ninety-eight (1898), twelve thousand five hundred and thirteen dollars (\$12,-513).

Seventh—For printing, advertising and binding for the several state departments for one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven (1897) and prior years, thirty thousand five hundred dollars (\$30,500).

Eighth—For printing paper for eighteen hundred and ninety-seven (1897) and prior years, four thousand five hundred dollars (\$4,500).

Ninth—For burial of soldiers and sailors, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Tenth—For the use of the judges of the supreme court to purchase books for the state law library, one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Eleventh—For expenses of the department of the public examiner, three thousand five hundred dollars (\$3,500).

Twelfth—For extra help for attending to the ventilating and lighting system of the capitol building during the session of the legislature of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine (1899), five hundred dollars (\$500).

Thirteenth—To reimburse the Minnesota Historical society for printing done and paid for by said society, seven hundred and fifty dollars (\$750).

Fourteenth—For printing, advertising and binding, as may be provided by contract for the several state departments and officers, twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000).

Fifteenth—For stationery purchased by the printing expert, four thousand six hundred and twenty-two and seven one-hundredths dollars (\$4,622.07).

Sixteenth—For the encouragement of higher education, for the support of high schools under chapter one hundred forty-four (144) of the General Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881), in addition to the sum now allowed by law for the support of high schools, three thousand three hundred dollars (\$3,300).

Seventeenth—For deficiency in clerk hire for insurance commissioner, four hundred and fifty dollars (\$450).

Sec. 5. Appropriations for the University of Minnesota.

A-For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-nine (1899).

First—For repairs on old main building, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

B—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900).

Publication constitutional amendments, \$12,518,

State departments printing \$30,500.

Printing paper \$4,500.

Burial of soldiers, \$1,000

State library books, \$1,500.

Public examiner, \$3,500.

Lighting state capitol, \$500.

Historical soclety, \$750.

State departments, printing, \$25,000.

£tationery, \$4,622.07.

Higher education, \$3,300.

Insurance commissioner, \$450.

State university, 1890.

State university, 1900. First—For extraordinary repairs, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Second—For building anatomical building, complete with equipment, fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000).

Third-For building clinical building, complete with

equipment, fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000).

Fourth—For alteration of the medical building for the accommodation of the dental department, two thousand

dollars (\$2,000).

Fifth—For library books, seven thousand dollars (\$7,000).

State university, 1901. C—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901).

First—For extraordinary repairs, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Second—For library books, seven thousand dollars (\$7,000).

Third—For building physical laboratory complete, twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000).

Fourth—For alterations and rearrangement of chemical building complete, twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

Fifth—For enlarging and rearranging Mechanic Arts building complete, twenty thousand dollars (\$20,060).

School of agriculture, 1900. SEC. 6. Appropriations for the school of agriculture.

A—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900).

First—For additions and extensions to heating plant, ten thousand dollars (\$10,000).

Second—For the erection and equipment of an horticultural hall and physical laboratory complete, thirty-five thousand dollars (\$35,000).

Grand Rapids sub-station, 1900. Sec. 7. Appropriation for the Grand Rapids sub-station.

A—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900).

First—For equipment and maintenance, three thousand two hundred and fifty dollars (\$3,250).

Same, 1901.

B—for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901).

First—For equipment and maintenance fund, three thousand two hundred and fifty dollars (\$3,250).

Crookston substation, 1900.

Sec. 8. Appropriations for Crookston sub-station.

A—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), pineteen hundred (1900).

Same, 1901.

First—For maintenance and equipment fund, five thousand two hundred and fifty dollars (\$5,250).

B—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901).

First—For equipment and maintenance fund, five thousand two hundred and fifty dollars (\$5,250).

Sec. 9. Appropriations for St. Cloud normal school.

A-For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), 1800. eighteen hundred and ninety-nine (1899).

First-Deficiency in current expense fund, eight thousand dollars (\$8,000).

Second-Deficiency in building account fund, ten thousand eight hundred dollars (\$10,800).

Third—Extraordinary repairs, two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

B—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900).

First-Current expense, in addition to standing annual appropriations, seven thousand dollars (\$7,000).

Second—Library books, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Third-For apparatus in school and gymnasium, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Fourth-For additional furniture, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Fifth—Additional to the salary of the president, as now established by law, five hundred dollars (\$500).

C—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901).

First-Current expense, in addition to standing annual appropriations, seven thousand dollars (\$7,000).

Second-Library books, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Third—Additional to the salary of the president, as now established by law, five hundred dollars (\$500).

SEC. 10. Appropriations for Winona Normal school.

A—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-nine (1899).

First-Deficiency in current expense fund, two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500).

B-For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), Same, 1900. nineteen hundred (1900).

First—Current expense in addition to standing annual appropriations, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Second—Library books, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Third—For plumbing and sewer connections, three thousand five hundred dollars (\$3,500).

Fourth—For extraordinary repairs, two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500).

Fifth—Additional to the salary of the president, as now established by law, five hundred dollars (\$500).

C-For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), same, 1901. nineteen hundred and one (1901).

First—Current expense, in addition to standing appropriations, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Second—For extraordinary repairs, two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500).

St. Cloud normal school,

St. Cloud normal school,

St. Cloud nor-mal school,

Winona normal school,

Third—Additional to the salary of the president, as now established by law. five hundred dollars (\$500).

Mankato normai school, 1899.

SEC. 11. Appropriations for the Mankato Normal school.

A—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-nine (1899).

First—Deficiency current expense fund, two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500).

Same 1900.

B—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900).

First—Current expense, in addition to standing annual appropriations, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Second—Extraordinary repairs, sixteen hundred dollars (\$1,600).

Third—For purchasing additional lot and for grading, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Fourth—For library books, five hundred dollars (\$500). Fifth—Additional to the salary of the president, as now established by law, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Same, 1901.

Moorhead nor-

mal school, 1900, C—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901).

First—Current expense in addition to standing annual appropriations, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Second—For extraordinary repairs, sixteen hundred dollars (\$1,600).

Third—Additional to the salary of the president, as now established by law five hundred dollars (\$500)

now established by law, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Fourth—For library books, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Sec. 12. Appropriations for the Moorhead Normal

school.

A—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900)

nineteen hundred (1900).

First—Current expense in addition to standing annual

appropriations, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Second—For extraordinary repairs, seven hundred and fifty dollars (\$750).

Third—Library books, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Fourth—Additional to the salary of the president, as now established by law, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Same, 1901.

B—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901).

First—Current expense in addition to standing annual appropriations, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Second—For extraordinary repairs, seven hundred and fifty dollars (\$750).

Third—Additional to the salary of the president, as now established by law, five hundred dollars (\$500).

St. Peter hospital, 1900. SEC. 13. Appropriations for the St. Peter state hospital for insane.

 Λ —For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900).

First—For maintenance in addition to the standing annual appropriations, thirty thousand dollars (\$30,000), and one hundred and fifty-seven dollars (\$157) per capita per annum for each person actually present in excess of the daily average number of one thousand (1,000) patients each month, said excess number to be certified to by the board of corrections and charities.

Provided, that in determining such excess number for any month, and as a basis for ascertaining the same, all persons transferred to and cared for in any asylum for the insane hereafter provided, shall be considered as still in the hospital from which such persons were transferred.

And provided further, that the board of trustees of the state hospitals for the insane shall have authority by and with the approval of the auditor of state to transfer, in case of necessity, a portion of the funds appropriated for the current expenses of any one of the several institutions now or hereafter under their charge to the use of any other institution now or hereafter constructed; said board, with the approval of the state auditor, shall each month transfer from said current expense funds, to the credit of such new asylums, an amount of money proportionate to the number of persons in such new asylum at the rate of one hundred and fifty-seven dollars (\$157) per capita per annum, the number of such persons to be certified to by the state board of corrections and charities.

Second—For extraordinary repairs and improvements, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Third—For building smokestack complete, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Fourth—For the construction of a new greenhouse complete, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Fifth—For the completion of the kitchen, twenty-six hundred dollars (\$2,600).

Sixth—Repairs to electric light plant, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Seventh—To complete the heating plant, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Eighth—For the completion of the slaughter house, two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

Ninth—For repairs to floors and ceilings, twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200).

B-For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), Bt. Peter hosnineteen hundred and one (1901).

First—For maintenance, in addition to the standing annual appropriations, thirty thousand dollars (\$30,000) and one hundred and fifty-seven dollars (\$157) per capita

per annum for each person actually present in excess of a daily average number of one thousand (1,000) patients each month, said excess number to be certified by the board of corrections and charities:

Provided, that in determining said excess number for any month, and as a basis for ascertaining the same, all persons transferred to and cared for in any asylum for the insane hereafter provided, shall be considered as still in the hospital from which such persons were transferred.

And provided, further, that the board of trustees of the state hospitals for the insane shall have authority by and with the approval of the auditor of state to transfer, in case of necessity, a portion of the funds appropriated for the current expenses of any one of the several institutions now or hereafter under their charge to the use of any other institution now or hereafter under their charge; and in case asylums for the insane are hereafter constructed, said board, with the approval of the state auditor, shall each month transfer from said current expense funds to the credit of such new asylums an amount of money proportionate to the number of persons in such new asylum at the rate of one hundred and fifty-seven dollars (\$157) per capita per annum, the number of such persons to be certified to by the state board of corrections and charities. And the following appropriations to become available immediately:

Second—For extraordinary repairs and improvements, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Third—For heating, plumbing, repairing and furnishing the north detached ward complete, twelve thousand dollars (\$12,000).

Fourth—For finishing and furnishing laboratory complete, twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200).

Rochester hospital, 1900. Sec. 14. Appropriations for the Rochester state hospital for insane.

A—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900).

First—For maintenance in addition to the standing annual appropriations, thirty-six thousand dollars (\$30,000), and one hundred and fifty-seven dollars (\$157) per capita per annum for each person actually present in excess of a daily average number of one thousand one hundred and fifty (1,150) patients each month, said excess number to be certified to by the board of corrections and charities.

Provided, that in determining such excess number for any month, and as a basis for ascertaining the same, all persons transferred to and cared for in any asylum for the insane hereafter provided shall be considered as still in the hospital from which such patients were transferred.

And provided, further, that the board of trustees of the state hospitals for the insane shall have authority by and with the approval of the auditor of state to transfer, in case of necessity, a portion of the funds appropriated for the current expenses of any one of the several institutions now or hereafter under their charge to the use of any other institution now or hereafter under their charge, and in case asylums for the insane are hereafter constructed, said board, with the approval of the state auditor, shall each month transfer from said current expense funds to the credit of such new asylums an amount of money proportionate to the number of persons in such new asylum at the rate of one hundred and fifty-seven dollars (\$157) per capita per annum, the number of such persons to be certified to by the state board of corrections and charities.

Second—For extraordinary repairs and improvements, four thousand dollars (\$4,000).

Third—For the purchase of one hundred and sixty (160) acres of land, four thousand dollars (\$4,000).

Fourth—For completing the boiler house, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

B-For the year ending July thirty-first (31st), nine-Rochester hos-

teen hundred and one (1901).

First-For maintenance in addition to standing annual appropriations, thirty-six thousand dollars (\$36,000), and one hundred and fifty-seven dollars (\$157) per capita per annum for each person actually present in excess of a daily average number of one thousand one hundred and fifty (1,150) patients each month, said excess number to be certified to by the state board of corrections and charities.

Provided, that in determining such excess number for any month, and as a basis for ascertaining the same, all persons transferred to and cared for in any asylum for the însane hereafter provided, shall be considered as still in the hospital from which such patients were transferred.

And, provided, further, that the board of trustees of the state hospitals for the insane shall have authority by and with the approval of the auditor of state to transfer, in case of necessity, a portion of the funds appropriated for the current expenses of any one of the several institutions now or hereafter under their charge to the use of any other institution now or hereafter under their charge, and in case asylums for the insane are hereafter consaid board, with the approval of the state structed auditor, shall each month transfer from said current expense funds to the credit of such new asylums an amount of money proportionate to the number of persons in such new asylum at the rate of one hundred and fifty-seven dollars (\$157) per capita per annum, the number of such persons to be certified by the state board of corrections and charities.

Second—For extraordinary repairs and improvements, four thousand dollars (\$4,000).

Third—For plumbing for main building, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Fourth—For books for library, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Fergus Falls hospital, 1899. Sec. 15. Appropriations for the Fergus Falls state hospital for insane.

A—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-nine (1899).

First—For the construction of a cold storage building, fifty five hundred dollars (\$5,500).

Same, 1900.

B—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900).

First—For maintenance in addition to standing annual appropriations, one hundred and sixty-five thousand dollars (\$165,000), and one hundred fifty-seven dollars (\$157) per capita per annum for each person actually present in excess of a daily average number of twelve hundred (1,200) patients each month, said excess number to be certified to by the board of corrections and charities.

Provided, that in determining such excess number for any month, and as a basis for ascertaining the same, all persons transferred to and cared for in any asylum for the insane hereafter provided shall be considered as still in the hospital from which such patients were transferred.

And, provided, further, that the board of trustees of the state hospitals for the insane shall have authority by and with the approval of the auditor of the state to transfer, in case of necessity, a portion of the funds appropriated for the current expenses of any one of the several institutions now or hereafter under their charge to the use of any other institution now or hereafter under their charge, and in case asylums for the insane are hereafter constructed said board, with the approval of the state auditor, shall each month transfer from said current expense funds to the credit of such new asylums an amount of money proportionate to the number of persons in such new asylum at the rate of one hundred and fifty-seven dollars (\$157) per capita per annum, the number of such persons to be certified to by the state board of corrections and charities.

Second—For extraordinary repairs and improvements, thirty-five hundred dollars (\$3,500).

Third—For construction of a vegetable cellar, two thousand dollars (\$2.000).

Fourth-For the construction of a greenhouse, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1.500).

C-For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), same, 1901.

nineteen hundred and one (1901).

First—For maintenance in addition to standing annual appropriations, one hundred sixty-five thousand dollars (\$165,000), and one hundred fifty-seven dollars (\$157) per capita per annum for each person actually present in excess of a daily average number of twelve hundred (1,200) patients each month, said excess number to be certified to by the board of corrections and charities:

Provided, that in determining such excess number for any month and as a basis for ascertaining the same all persons transferred to and cared for in any asylum for the insane hereafter provided shall be considered as still in the hospital from which such patients were trans-

ferred.

And, provided, further, that the board of trustees of the state hospitals for the insane shall have authority, by and with the approval of the auditor of state, to transfer, in case of necessity, a portion of the funds appropriated for the current expenses of any one of the several institutions now or hereafter under their charge to the use of any other institution now or hereafter under their charge. and in case asylums for the insane are hereafter constructed, said board, with the approval of the state auditor, shall each month transfer from current expense funds to the credit of such new asylum an amount of money proportionate to the number of persons in such new asvlum at the rate of one hundred and fifty-seven dollars (\$157) per capita per annum, the number of such persons to be certified to by the state board of corrections and charities.

Second—For extraordinary repairs and improvements, thirty-five hundred dollars (\$3,500).

Third—For stand pipe and hydrants for water supply and fire protection, eight thousand dollars (\$8,000).

Sec. 16. Appropiations for the Soldiers' Home:

A—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900).

First—Extraordinary repairs and improvements, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Second—For a water supply, three thousand dollars **(\$3**,000).

B-For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901).

First-For extraordinary repairs and improvements, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Soldlers' home. 1000.

Bame, 1901.

School for deaf, 1899. SEC. 17. Appropriations for the School for the Deaf:

A—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred ninety-nine (1899).

First—For plumbing and connection with the city sewer, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Bame, 1900.

B—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900).

First—For maintenance in addition to standing annual appropriations, thirteen thousand five hundred dollars (\$13,500).

Second—For extraordinary repairs and improvements,

two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

Third—For new roof, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Same, 1901. C—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st),

nineteen hundred and one (1901).

First—For maintenance in addition to standing an-

rural appropriations, fifteen thousand five hundred dollars (\$15,500).

Second—For extraordinary repairs and improvements, two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

Third-Deep well, pump, reservoir, engine, shafting

and coal shed, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Provided, that the board of directors of the Minnesota Institute for Defectives shall have authority by and with the approval of the auditor of state to transfer in case of necessity a portion of the funds appropriated for the current expenses of any one of the several institutions under their charge to the use of any other institution under their charge.

School for the blind, 1900. Sec. 18. Appropriations for the School for the Blind: A—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900).

First—Current expense in addition to standing annual appropriations, eight thousand dollars (\$8,000).

Second—Extraordinary repairs, eight hundred dollars (\$800).

Third—For musical and school apparatus, four hundred dollars (\$400).

Fourth-Books, three hundred dollars (\$300).

Fifth—Sundry improvements, sidewalks, etc., three hundred dollars (\$300).

Sixth—Plumbing and connection with city sewer, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Same, 1901.

B—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901).

First—For current expense in addition to the standing annual appropriations, nine thousand dollars (\$9,000).

Second—For extraordinary repairs, eight hundred dollars (\$800).

Provided, that the board of directors of the Minnesota Institute for Defectives shall have authority by and with the approval of the auditor of state to transfer, in case of necessity, a portion of the funds appropriated for the current expenses of any one of the several institutions under their charge to the use of any other institution under their charge.

Sec. 19. Appropriation for the School for Feeble-Minded:

School for feeble-minded.

Same, 1900.

A—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st). eighteen hundred and ninety-nine (1899).

First—Plumbing and connection with city sewer, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

B—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900).

First—Current expense, in addition to standing annual appropriation, sixty-two thousand dollars (\$62.000).

Second—Extraordinary repairs, three thousand dollars

(**\$**3,000).

Third—For building hospital and detention ward, and equipment complete, twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,-000).

Fourth—For laundry machinery, boilers and additional heating at central building, two thousand eight hundred dollars (\$2,800).

C—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st),

nineteen hundred and one (1901).

Same, 1901.

First-For current expense, in addition to standing annual appropriations, sixty-four thousand dollars (\$64. 000).

Second—Extraordinary repairs, three thousand dollars **(\$**3,000).

Third—For building cottages for boys on farm, and necessary heating and equipment of the same complete.

eighteen thousand dollars (\$18,000).

Provided, that the board of directors of the Minnesota Institute for Defectives shall have authority by and with the approval of the auditor of state to transfer, in case of necessity, a portion of the funds appropriated for the current expenses of any one of the several institutions under their charge to the use of any other institution under their charge:

Sec. 20. Apropriations for the State Public School:

A—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st),

eighteen hundred and ninety-nine (1899).

First—For expenses disinfecting, as directed by the state board of health, etc., two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500).

B-For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st). Same, 1900. ninteen hundred (1900).

State public school, 1899.

First—For current expense, in addition to standing annual appropriation, twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars (\$22,500).

Second—For state agency in addition to standing annual appropriation, four thousand five hundred dollars (\$4,500).

Third—For extraordinary repairs, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Fourth—For completing new schoolhouse, four thousand five hundred dollars (\$4,500).

Fifth—For remodeling old school building, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Barne, 1901.

C—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901).

First—Current expense, in addition to standing annual appropriation, twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars (\$22,500).

Second—For state agency in addition to standing annual appropriation, four thousand five hundred dollars (\$4,500).

Third—For extraordinary repairs, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1.500).

Fourth—For new improvements, including rearrangement of laundry, and new laundry machinery, cold storage building, extension of waterworks, new slate roof on engine house and waterworks, storage, vault and iron vault fixtures, silo, furniture, bedding and household supplies, including piano, iron bedsteads, mattresses and cooking apparatus, library books and additional book cases, six thousand dollars (\$6,000).

Cold storage building herein provided for to cost not exceeding two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

State training school, 1899. SEC. 21. Appropriations for state training school.

A—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-nine (1899).

First—Deficiency for constructing heating plant in school building, nine hundred and ninety-five dollars (\$995).

Same, 1900.

B—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900).

First—For current expense in addition to standing annual appropriation, twenty-two thousand dollars (\$22,-000).

Second—For extraordinary repairs, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Third—For library books, two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250).

Fourth-For deficiency in cost of artesian well, four thousand five hundred dollars (\$4,500).

Fifth-For assistant to state agent, six hundred dollars (\$600).

Sixth-For uniforms and instruments for band, three hundred and fifty dollars (\$350).

C-For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), Same, 1901.

nineteen hundred and one (1901). First-For current expense in addition to standing annual appropriation, twenty-two thousand dollars (\$22,-

000). Second—For extraordinary repairs, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1.500).

Third—Assistant to state agent, six hundred dollars **(\$600)**.

Appropriations for the state reformatory.

A—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-nine (1899).

First-For the purchase of additional land, not less than two hundred and forty (240) acres in extent, three thousand six hundred dollars (\$3,600).

B-For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), Same, 1900. nineteen hundred (1900).

First—For current expense, in addition to standing annual appropriations, thirty-eight thousand dollars **(\$38,000)**.

Second—For extraordinary repairs, one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Third-For furnishing new cell wing complete, two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

Fourth-For building administration building, ten thousand dollars (\$10,000).

C-For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), Samo, 1901. nineteen hundred and one (1901).

First—For current expense, in addition to standing annual appropriation, forty thousand dollars (\$40,000).

Second—Extraordinary repairs, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Third—For building administration building, ten thousand dollars (\$10,000).

Sec. 23. Appropriation for the state prison.

A—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900).

First-Extraordinary repairs, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Second—For additional new machinery for the twine plant, twenty-six thousand dollars (\$26,000).

B—For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), Same, 1901. nineteen hundred and one (1901).

First-Extraordinary repairs, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1.500).

State reformatory, 1899.

State prison.

1900.

Duluth normal school, 1900.

Sec. 24. Appropriation for the Duluth normal school. A-For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred (1900).

First-For the erection of a normal school building, thirty seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$37,500).

Same, 1901.

B-For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), nineteen hundred and one (1901).

First-For the completion of a normal school building, thirty-seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$37,500). .

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1899.

H. F. No. 438.

CHAPTER 284.

Cities' engineering department recor da.

An act declaring the effect, as evidence, of the records and files of the engineering department of municipalities in the state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Records of surveys to be prima facie evidence.

Section 1. All records of surveys made by the engineering department of any municipality in this state. including field notes of surveys, profiles, plats, plans and other files and records of such department, shall be prima facie evidence in any proceeding in all courts in this state of the correctness of the showing and statements therein made; and the existence of such files and records in the office of such engineering department shall be considered prima facie evidence of the fact that such files and records were made by such engineering department for the use and benefit of such municipality.

This act shall take effect and be in force from Sec. 2.

and after its passage and approval.

Approved April 19, 1899.

H. F. No. 670.

CHAPTER 285.

Poor, care of by counties and towns.

An act authorizing county commissioners to allow and appropriate money to towns in counties changing from the county system of caring for the poor in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: